
  
  
  
  
  

CITIZENS CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
  

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 

FEBRUARY 19, 2008 
  
   

Members: 
   
  Michael E. Slayton (Chairperson) 

John Shelby (Vice Chairperson) 

Jay Crocker 

Carol Kerrigan 

Keith Gerhartz 

Pat Arvidson 

Vacant Seat 

 
THIS SHALL SERVE AS YOUR OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION of a hearing of the Citizens 
Code Enforcement Board, to be held on TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 19TH, 2008 at 4:30 
P.M. in the DEBERRY ROOM, 3RD FLOOR, UTILITIES COMMISSION, 200 CANAL 
STREET, New Smyrna Beach, Florida, for consideration of the following: 
  
  
  
  
  
       
Michael E. Slayton, Chairperson 
Citizens Code Enforcement Board 
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ROLL CALL 
 
 
DISCLOSURE OF EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS: 
 
Members of the Citizens Code Enforcement Board are asked to please disclose, for the 
record, the substance of any ex parte communications that have occurred prior to this 
public hearing. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES   
 
January 15th, 2008 
 
SWEARING OF CITY STAFF: 
 
OLD BUSINESS: 
 
C2007-0590:   Tamara L. Flippin  601 Conrad Drive  [SERVED] 
In compliance 
Pmst issued: 1.17.08 
 
Permitting or causing to be permitted construction (windows and re-roof) without the 
required permits in violation of §26-171. of the City Code of Ordinances. 
 
January 15, 2008: The Board found the subject property in violation and gave them until the hearing on 
February 19, 2008 to come into compliance or face a fine of $50 for each and every day the violation 
exists. 
 
C2007-0801:  Lee’s Air Conditioning      524 N. Dixie Freeway     [SERVED] 
In compliance 
Site plan approved:  1.28.08 
 

(A) Permitting or causing to be permitted the operation of a business (Lee’s Air 
Conditioning, Inc.) without having paid the business license tax in violation of 
§74-146 of the City Code of Ordinances. 

(B) Permitting or causing to be permitted converting a single family residence into a 
commercial building without the required site plan approval in violation of 
§303.01 of the Land Development Regulations. 

 
January 15, 2008: The Board continued item A until staff brings case back before the Board. Further, the 
Board found the subject property in violation of item B and gave the owner until the hearing on February 
19, 2008 to come into compliance or face a fine of $250 for each and every day the violation continues. 
 
 
 
 
 



Code Enforcement Board Agenda 
February 19th, 2008 

Page 3 of 4 

NEW BUSINESS: 
 
 
C2007-0327:   Brian Hives  548 N. Myrtle Ave.    

 
Permitting or causing to be permitted a business operation (Tropical Paradise 
Landscaping) without having paid the business license tax in violation of §74-146 of the 
City Code of Ordinances. 
 
 
C2007-0802:       TNS Partnership, LLP  705 N. US HWY 1   
Permitting or causing to be permitted a dilapidated structure (fence) upon the subject 
property in violation of §302.7 of the International Property Maintenance Code, 1998 
Edition. 
 
 
C2007-0813:       Carol Lukban  213 Crawford Rd.   [SERVED] 
 

(A) Permitting or causing to be permitted construction without the required permits in 
violation of §26-171. of the City Code of Ordinances. 

(B) Permitting or causing to be permitted a business operation (2 or more rental 
units) without having paid the business license tax in violation of §74-146 of the 
City Code of Ordinances. 

(C) Permitting or causing to be permitted an accessory structure to exist that has not 
been maintained in good repair in violation of §302.7 of the International 
Property Maintenance Code, 1998 Edition. 

 
 
C2007-0937:      Thomas Dacar  2 Lynn Ct.    [POSTED] 
 
Permitting or causing to be permitted construction (converting a single family home into 
a multi-family home) without the required permits in violation of §26-171. of the City 
Code of Ordinances. 
 
C2008-0006:       All About Trees and Landscaping    [SERVED] 
        Tim Kidwell   
 
PARCEL ID:  7441-38-14-2080, LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 208 BLK 14 ANDREWS 
NEW SMYRNA PER OR 3460 PG 1902.      
 
Permitting or causing to be permitted tree removal without the required tree removal 
permit in violation of §604.051 A. of the Land Development Regulations.  
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REPEAT BUSINESS: 
 
C2008-0063:       Beachside Tavern  690 3rd Avenue  [SERVED] 
        Mark Dam 
 
Permitting or causing to be permitted music in such a matter that it was plainly audible 
from 808 E.  10th Avenue an area of property that is zoned for residential use in violation 
of §38-73. (12) of the City Code of Ordinances. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 

 
 

Pursuant to Florida statute 286.0105, if an individual decides to appeal any decision made by the Citizens 
Code Enforcement Board with respect to any matter considered at this hearing, a record of the 

proceedings will be required and the individual will need to ensure that a verbatim transcript of the 
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based. 

Such person must provide a method for recording the proceedings. 
 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), persons needing assistance to participate 
in any of these proceedings should contact the Administrative Specialist of the Citizens Code 

Enforcement Board listed below prior to the hearing: 
 
 

Claudia Soulie 
Administrative Specialist 

% City Hall 
210 Sams Avenue 

New Smyrna Beach, FL 32168-9985 
Telephone: 386.424.2265 

Fax: 386.424.2148 


